
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Young 
Telephone: 01344 352269 
Email: emma.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 November 2017 

  

d 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

To: Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Wednesday 8 November 2017, 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 
 
Tracey Williams, Church of England 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ian Leake, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Juanita Dunlop, Catholic Church 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Agreed Syllabus Conference 
Wednesday 8 November 2017, 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Context Setting  3 - 4 

3. Recommended Religons studied at each Key Stage   

4. Retaining AT1 (Learning About) and AT2 (learning From)   

5. Religious Education Assessment   

6. Early Years Provision   

7. Religious Education: Key questions   

8. Revised Syllabus Distribution   

9. Syllabus Appendices   

10. Syllabus Launch   

11. Dates of Future Meetings   

 



The Current Context for RE – October 2017 
An overview of the key reports  

 

1. In 2013 OFSTED produced a report on the state of RE, called Realising the Potential. This 

report gave evidence of the poor state of RE teaching across all types of schools, focusing 

particularly on the poor teaching of Christianity. Assessment came in for particular criticism; 

the collection of spurious data was the main issue.  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-realising-the-potential  

  

2. On the back of that report, a Church of England report, called Making a Difference found 

evidence of a similar situation across Church of England schools, identifying poor teaching, 

lack of CPD and insufficient rigour. 
https://tinyurl.com/yaq7qntm  

 

3. In early 2015, the Religious Education Council published the findings of the review of RE, 

which set out the basis for the guidance document later the same year. This moved away 

from the two attainment targets to a three-strand approach: Enquiry into the nature or 

religion and belief; knowledge and understanding of Christianity and knowledge and 

understanding of a range of other religions and world views. This recommended that in 

addition to Christianity, it should be a minimum of one additional faith per Key stage. The 

guidance document, that accompanied it, seemed to suggest one additional faith/belief per 

phase. The thinking seemed to be that depth was to be preferred over breadth. It was also 

at this point that the enquiry method was made prominent in the thinking of RE. It also 

began to set out a system of progression, that recognised that it needed to be built into the 

curriculum. The guidance document set out some end of phase outcomes for each of the 

three strands. At the time that assessment was moving away from levels, this was the first 

step towards an alternative.  

 

http://reonlineorg.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Religious-Education-in-the-

New-Curriculum-2015.pdf  

 

4. These documents were followed later in 2015 by the Living with Difference report into 

religious literacy across the nation. This report identified the lack of religious knowledge in 

the media and business, as well as in education. It recommended that the profile of religion 

needed to be raised across the nation and taken seriously. 

https://corablivingwithdifference.files.wordpress.com/2015/12/living-with-difference-

community-diversity-and-the-common-good.pdf  

 

5. At a similar time, the RE for Real report was published; this called for a greater teaching of 

religion as it is lived and experienced by people today. Evidence from pupils called for the 

opportunity to encounter real faith; they wanted more RE and better RE that equipped them 

better for life in modern Britain. 

https://www.gold.ac.uk/media/documents-by-section/departments/research-centres-and-

units/research-units/faiths-and-civil-society/REforREal-web-b.pdf  

 

3

Agenda Item 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/religious-education-realising-the-potential
https://tinyurl.com/yaq7qntm
http://reonlineorg.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Religious-Education-in-the-New-Curriculum-2015.pdf
http://reonlineorg.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/Religious-Education-in-the-New-Curriculum-2015.pdf
https://corablivingwithdifference.files.wordpress.com/2015/12/living-with-difference-community-diversity-and-the-common-good.pdf
https://corablivingwithdifference.files.wordpress.com/2015/12/living-with-difference-community-diversity-and-the-common-good.pdf
https://www.gold.ac.uk/media/documents-by-section/departments/research-centres-and-units/research-units/faiths-and-civil-society/REforREal-web-b.pdf
https://www.gold.ac.uk/media/documents-by-section/departments/research-centres-and-units/research-units/faiths-and-civil-society/REforREal-web-b.pdf


6. September 2017 saw the publication by NATRE of the State of the Nation report into RE 

provision in secondary schools. This report concluded that RE is not being given its statutory 

provision in about 26% of schools; academies are the most likely to be failing in their duty in 

terms of time allocation, curriculum and trained staff, but maintained schools and schools 

with a religious character were also not always fulfilling their statutory duty. The report calls 

on OFSTED to look at the provision of RE and comment on curricula that do not include RE, 

as not meeting the requirement for a broad and balance curriculum. Additional training and 

support for non-specialist teachers has also been called for. 

https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%

20version%20FINAL.pdf  

 

7. The most recent publication has been the interim report form the Commission on RE, which 

catalogues the current failings of RE and make some broad and courageous 

recommendations, which if implemented would signal a change in the provision of RE. They 

are calling for a national statement of entitlement, which would apply to ALL schools. This 

statement talks about the nature and content of RE, using the word “worldviews” as the 

default. It is also calling for an expanded role for SACRES and much greater training in RE for 

student teachers. Like the NATRE report it calls on OFSTED to comment on whether RE is 

offered in accordance with statutory requirements.  As this is the interim report the findings 

are still open for discussion.  

Find the full report here: http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-

commission-interim-report/  

And the consultation survey here: https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CoREConsult1. 

 

Our current syllabus review needs to be set against the background of these reports, so any time 

you can spend looking at these reports will help us to produce a syllabus fit for the next 5 years. 

4

https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%20version%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.natre.org.uk/uploads/Free%20Resources/SOTN%202017%20Report%20web%20version%20FINAL.pdf
http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-interim-report/
http://www.commissiononre.org.uk/religious-education-for-all-commission-interim-report/
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/CoREConsult1

	Agenda
	2 Context Setting



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
8 NOVEMBER 2017 
6.15 – 7.00PM 
  

 
Present: 
Madeline Diver, Associations Representing Teachers (VOICE) 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw, Bracknell Forest Council 
Wayne Erasmus, Free Churches 
Ruth Jackson, NAHT Headteacher 
Kathy Hadfield, Co-opted Member 
Carol Logan, Church of England 
Deborah Owen, National Union of Teachers (NUT) 
Arfan Rashid, Muslim faith 
Robyn Lynch, Catholic Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Anne Andrews, Oxford Diocese Adviser 
Steve Bogg 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Tracey Williams, Church of England 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Mrs Isabel Mattick, Bracknell Forest Council 
Rev Jackie Case, Free Churches - Methodist 
Rabbi Zvi Solomons, Jewish faith 
Juanita Dunlop, Catholic Church 
 

50. Election of Chairman  

Cllr Dr Gareth Barnard was elected as Chairman for the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference.  

51. Context Setting  

Anne Andrews set the context of the Agreed Syllabus Review by giving an overview 
of the 7 key major reports which had been published since the last Syllabus Review. 
Committee members were encouraged to read the Executive summaries and 
particularly focus on the purpose of Religious Education and how it contributes to 
British values as these were current topics of discussion.  

52. Recommended Religions studied at each Key Stage  

The committee discussed which religions should be studied at each key stage (KS). 
The current recommendation was that Christianity was covered in all key stages with 
the addition of Judaism at KS1, Hinduism and Sikhism at KS2 and Buddhism and 
Islam at KS2. From this discussion the following points were raised: 

 Subject leaders reported that Christianity and Judaism may be too similar in 
KS1.  



 

 

 It was important to recognise any religions which were present in the school 
and some flexibility should be allowed to accommodate for this. 

 It was important to show the similarities and links between religions. 

 The limited breadth of religions covered at each stage was partly due to a 
need to look at the religion in sufficient depth 

 By the end of Primary School, all pupils should have covered the 6 major 
world faiths with a requirement to understand the richness and context of the 
religions through lessons and assemblies.  

 KS3 and KS4 needed to understand faith in the context of the wider 
community and not just within schools especially with regards to Islam.  

 KS3 should include Christianity plus the breadth of other religions including 
Humanism and Atheism. 

 KS4 would then focus on the religious studies in more depth 

 KS3 should give pupils a solid base to make an informed choice of whether to 
take Religious Studies GCSE. 

 All pupils must cover religious education throughout school and it was 
questioned whether engagement would be as high without testing 

 It was recognised that some course needs to be developed for those who do 
not take GCSE at KS4.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. Primary Schools would have a required set of religions as well as Christianity 
which must be covered before pupils leave Primary School. 

2. For KS1, KS2, KS3 Christianity would be taught alongside one additional 
religion each year. 

3. KS3 and KS4 in secondary schools would be required to cover Christianity 
plus two other religions in more depth and recognise the contribution made by 
Humanism and Atheism. 

53. Retaining AT1 (Learning About) and AT2 (learning From)  

It was noted that the 2013 framework suggested a movement away from attainment 
targets around learning about and learning from. As detailed in the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference paper there was now a focus on three areas of expectation; Know about 
and understand a range of religions and worldviews, Express ideas and insights 
about nature, significance and impact of religions and worldviews, and gain and 
deploy the skills needed to seriously engage seriously with religions and worldviews. 
 
It was hoped that these areas would encourage teaching in more depth, would fit with 
the continued study of Christianity, and create a coherent syllabus.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 The three strands of expectation are adopted. 

54. Religious Education Assessment  

It was noted that assessment should be based around how ‘secure’ pupils are in their 
learning to reflect the language currently used in Primary Schools and that 
assessment should take place at the end of each school year. It was acknowledged 
that work would need to be undertaken to identify what a secure pupil would look like 
in each year group. 

55. Early Years Provision  



 

 

It was noted that nothing in the current syllabus would need updating at this time 
other than updating the language to reflect the most recent Early Years Foundation 
Stage framework. 

56. Religious Education: Key questions  

The key questions would include a greater understanding of greater ideas and how 
students articulate their responses to these questions in an age appropriate way 
would identify whether they are secure. 
 
Anne Andrews was awaiting on update from Wokingham on the key questions and 
would circulate questions when they were available 

(Action: Anne Andrews) 

57. Revised Syllabus Distribution  

It was discussed whether online or print versions of the syllabus were better and it 
was agreed that an online version was liked by teachers and could be updated on a 
regular basis. Arising from this discussion the following points were made: 

 The syllabus must be clear and succinct 

 It must be easy to review 

 The online Syllabus would include a shared learning resources section to 
show example pieces of work and lesson plans 

58. Syllabus Appendices  

It was noted that the appendices should be removed from the syllabus document and 
made available online along with the other support materials. 

59. Syllabus Launch  

Anne Andrews explained the next steps would be a first draft of the syllabus would be 
presented at the next SACRE meeting in February. Committee members would then 
be able to give feedback with an extra ASC meeting being held to approve the 
syllabus in May 2018. The syllabus would then be launched in July 2018 ready for 
implementation in September 2018 
 
Ideas for a launch event were discussed and arising from this the following points 
were made: 

 West Berkshire requested a big launch event with individual teacher training 
events more locally. 

 A webinar/digital style launch was proposed as this meant teachers could 
access the resources at a convenient time and refer back to them. 

 Digital resources could be updated on a yearly basis 

 Research into the technological capabilities would need to be undertaken. 

60. Dates of Future Meetings  

The dates of future meetings would be confirmed. 
 


